
Bond No. 

Premium 

PERFORMANCE BOND AGREEMENT FORM 

EACX4020393 

$10,347.00 / Annually 
Initial Term 1s Fully Earned 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the 
State of California, and Summerbrook, El Dorado, Inc. (hereinafter designated as "Principal") 
have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain 
designated road improvements, which said agreement, dated _ ___ ___, 20_, and identified 
as project Green Valley Road, TM07-1440-R-2 is hereby referred to and made part hereof; and 

WHEREAS, Said Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for 
the faithful performance of said agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and Endurance Assurance Corporation , 
(hereinafter designated as "Surety"), are held and firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado, as 
Obligee, in the penal sum of One Million Thirty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Forty­
Three Dollars and Zero Cents ($1,034,743.00) lawful money of the United States, for the 
payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, 
executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bound Principal his or its heirs, 
executors and administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and 
well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement 
and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and 
performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their 
true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the County of El Dorado, its 
officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and 
void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect. 

This guarantee shall insure the County of El Dorado during the work required by any Contract 
and for a period of one (I) year from the date of acceptance of the work against faulty or 
improper materials or workmanship that may be discovered during that time. 

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, 
there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's 
fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be 
taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered. 

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition 
to the terms of the agreement or to the work performed thereunder or the specifications 
accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby 
waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the 
agreement or to the work or to the specifications. 

Performance Bond Agreement Form for 
Green Valley Road, TM07-1440-R-2 

AGMT 21-54989 
Pagel of2 

21-1434 C 1 of 10



In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above 
named on August 16th , 201_1. 

By 

"Surety" 

Endurance Assurance Corporation 

Melissa Lopez, Attorney-in-Fact 
Print Name 

By 

"Principal'' 

Summerbrook, El Dorado, Inc. 
a California Corporation 

Secretary/Treasurer 

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED 

Performance Bond Agreement Form for 
Green Valley Road, TM07-1440-R-2 

AGMT 21-54989 
Page 2 of2 

21-1434 C 2 of 10



PRINCIPAL 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of California t.. l 
County of JD a.vto 

On tw~lll<' n, JO;J,( before me, 

A notary public or other officer completing 
this certificate verifies only the identity of 
the individual who signed the document to 
which this certificate is attached, and not 
the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that 
document. 

Sell~ V. ntareui , Nak,'1 ~f>.li~ . 
(here insert name and title of tt.fe officer) 

personally appeared ------=S:;.......;a_::...l,t/J_ ri_tt_ ......:6:,_IR_O_U:,__? _________ _ 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) 

is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed 

the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on 

the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed 

the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature _ _ ~--~------,-3+-_v'rt _ _ O-A_ ~ __ _ 

(Seal) 

21-1434 C 3 of 10



CALIFORNIA ALL~PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed 
the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 

State of California } 
County of Orange 

AUG l ti 2021 
On ____________ _, before me, Christina Marie Rogers , Notary Public, 

personally appeared __ M_e_h_·s_sa_L_o--'p.__e_z _______________ ____ _ 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same 
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument 
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

PLACE NOTARY SEAL ABOVE 

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document 
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this fonn to another document. 

Description of attached document 

Title or type of document: ____ ___ _________________ _ 

Document Date: _____ ___________ Number of Pages: ______ _ 

Signer(s) Other than Named Above: ___ _________________ _ 

21-1434 C 4 of 10



SOMPO INTERNATIONAL 
INSURAt;CE POWER OF ATTORNEY 

10271 
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that Endurance Assurance Corporation, a Delaware corporation. Endurance American Insurance Company, a Delaware 
cor1>0ration, Lexon Insurance Company, a Texas corporation, and/or Bond Safeguard Insurance Company, a South Dakota corporation. each, a "Company" and 
collectively, "Sompo International," do hereby constitute and appoint: Erik Johansson, Melissa Lo~, Frances Lefter, James W. Johnson, Jennifer C. Anaya, Christina 
Johnson, Christina Rogers, Brittany Aceves as true and lawful Attomey(s)•ln-Fact to make, execute. seal, and deliver for. and on its behalf as surety or co-surety; bonds 
and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on l1s behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements. waivers, consents or stipulations 
relating to such bonds or undertakings provided. however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, e)(ecuted and delivered shall Qbligate the Company for any portion of 
the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION Dollars ($100,000,000.00). 

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s}-in•fact, shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if 
signed by the President of the Company under its corporate seal alte5ted by l1s Corporate Secretary. 

This appointment is made under and by authority of certain resolutions adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 151h 

day of June. 2019, a copy of which appears below under the heading entitled ·certificate". 

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the foUowing resol\llion adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by 
unanimous written consent effective the 15th day of June, 2019 and said resolution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed: 

RESOLVED. that the signature of an individual named above and 1he seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto 
by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or r;eal shall be valid and bindi.ng upon the Company in the future With respect 
to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Company has caused this instrument to be signed by the following officers, and its corporate seal to be affixed this 15"' day of 
June, 2019. 

On this 15°' day of June, 2019, before me, persona Hy came the above signatories known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that heltl)or (if~Hojf)cer of each 

of Oh• C,o,p'""" ""' tt,a, he """"" ~- iMfru""" •• """"' ,f neh C,m,..,, by•~"""" of ho,.- _, 3 of ~a, C•-r;, ~~"'-. ;\ 
By: Amt Taylor. No P~cj ~mm1ss1.n k.,.pi~~Sl.'Jh.3/ 

CERTIFfCAJE ,;;-bli1M;co ·--, ,~~~----
,, , ,,11 1\\°' 

I. the undersigned Officer of each Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that: 

1. Thatthe original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of each Company and has not since been revoked, amended or modified; 
that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of 
.ttorney and of the whole thereof; 

2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the sole shareholder of each Cof'l1)11ny by unanimous written consent effective June 15, 2019 and said resolut1ons 
have not since been revoked. amended or modified: 

"RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds. 
undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others: RICHARD M. APPEL, BRIAN J, BEGGS, CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, SHARON L. SIMS, 
CHRISTOPHER L . SPARRO. MARIANNE L. WILBERT 

; and be it further 

RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds, 
undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surely for and on behalf of the Company.' 

3. The undersigned further certifies that the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this 16th day of Au ust 20.2,1_. 

NOTICE: U. S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT'S OFFlCE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL IOFAC) 

No coverage is provided by I his Notice nor can it be construed to replace any provisions of any surety bond orolher surely coverage provided. This Notice provides information concerning 
possible impact on your surety coverage due to directives Issued by OFAC. Please read this Notice 1:arefuUy. 

The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) administers and enforces sanctions policy, based on Presidential declarations of "national emergency'. OFAC has iden!Wied and hsled 
numerous foreign agents, front organiiations. terrorists, terrorist organizations, and narcotics traffickers as "Special!')' D8$ignated Nationals and Blocked Persons". This list can be located 
on the Umled States Treasury's webs~e - https·IIYNN,.treasury.govlresource-cenler/sanclions/SDN-Lisl. 

In accordance with OFAC regulations, if it 15 determined Iha! you or any other person or entity cl!liming the benefits of any coverage has violated U.S. sanctions law or is a Specially 
Designated National and Blocked Person, as identified by OFAC, any coverage will be considered a blocked or frozenconlract and all provisions of any coverage provided are immediately 
sub1ect 1o OFAC. \/Vhen a surety bond or other form of surety coverage ls considered to be such a blocked or frozen conlract, no payments nor premium refunds may be made withoul 
aulhorizat,on from OFAC. Other limitations on the premiums and payments may also apply. 

Any reprod1.11;tions are void, 
surety Claims Submission: bu91:G!ajmAcfmjniitration@$90lDO;lnfl.com 

Tel&phone: 61~63~500 MaUing Address: Sompo International; 12890 Lebanon Road; Mount Juliet, TN 37122-2870 
21-1434 C 5 of 10



Bond No. 

Premium 

LABORERS AND MATERIALMENS BOND FORM 

EACX4020393 

Included in Cost of 
Performance Bond 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the 
State of California, and Summerbrook, El Dorado, Inc. (hereinafter designated as "Principal"), 
have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain 
designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated ___ ______ , __ , 
and identified as the Road Improvement Agreement for Green Valley Road, TM07-1440-R-2 
between the County and the Developer, AGMT 21-54989, and the Road Improvement Plans for 
Summer Brook- Unit 1 (Phase 1 & Phase 2) are hereby referred to and made part hereof; and 

WHEREAS, under the terms of said Agreement, Principal is required before entering upon the 
performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the County of El 
Dorado to secure the claims to which reference is made in Titles 1 and 3 ( commencing with 
Section 8000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code of the State of California. 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and Endurance Assurance Corporation 
(hereinafter designated "Surety"), are held firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado and all 
contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the 
performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of 
One Million Thirty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Three Dollars and Zero Cents 
($1,034,743.00) for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under 
the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said Surety will pay the 
same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is 
brought upon this bond, will pay in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable 
expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in 
successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as 
costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered. 

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all 
persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Titles 1 and 3 ( commencing 
with Section 8000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to 
them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond. 

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and 
void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect. 

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition 
to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner 
affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, 
alteration or addition. 

Laborers and Materialmens Bond Form for 
Green Valley Road, TM07-1440-R-2 

AGMT 21-54989 
Page 1 of2 

21-1434 C 6 of 10



In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above 
named, on August 16th , 20 .lL_. 

"Surety" 

Endurance Assurance Corporation 

By \J 

Melissa Lopez, Attorney-in-Fact 

Print Name 

By 

"Principal" 

Summerbrook, El Dorado, Inc. 
a California Corporation 

Secretary/Treasurer 

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED 

Laborers and Materialmens Bond Form for 
Green Valley Road, TM07-1440-R-2 

AGMT 21-54989 
Page 2 of2 

21-1434 C 7 of 10



State of California5 

County of ~ldtr{o 

PRINCIPAL 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing 
this certificate verifies only the identity of 
the individual who signed the document to 
which this certificate is attached, and not 
the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that 
document. 

On avgu.,1" 11, 2/)).I before me, _ S_e_lt~'----V"----VV1_ ().,_V_CU_S _____ _ 
(here insert name and title of the officer) s Gl.v\.O. v' (X. 6 { 0 (A~ personally appeared _ _______ ________________ _ 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s} whose name(s} 

is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed 

the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on 

the instrument the person(s}, or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s} acted, executed 

the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

! ~ :' VJ,'\ IW-"'° 
Signature _ __,_2:.........----,::J-J-- --- ---

SlllNA Y. 
COMM. it2292473 z 

Notary Public . Cllifomll g 
Solano Counlr -

Comm. Ex ires June 11, 2023 

(Seal) 

21-1434 C 8 of 10



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed 
the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 

State of California } 
County of Orange 

AUll I ti 2021 
On ____________ _J before me, __ C_h_r_is_ti_n_a_M_a_ri_e_R_o_._g.._e_rs__,,""'"N""'""o""ta=r..,_y..;;P""'uc=.:b'"""l=ic, 

personally appeared __ M_e_1i_·s_sa_L_o_,p'-e_z _ _ ______________ _ __ _ 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same 
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument 
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

CHRISTINA MARIE ROGERS 
Notary Public - Californiil 

Orange County ! 
~. ,. ' Commission I 2305241 

' ' 
0

• • llf/ Comm. Expires Sep 1◄ , 2023 

PLACE NOTARY SEAL ABOVE 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

S!GNATIJ~ 

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document 
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. 

Description of attached document 

Title or type of document: _ _______________________ _ 

Document Date: ______________ _ ____..;Number of Pages: ______ _ 

Signer(s) Other than Named Above: ___ _ _ ____ _ ___ _ _ _ ____ _ 

21-1434 C 9 of 10



SOMPO INTERNATIONAL 
INSURA~CE , POWER OF ATTORNEY 

10271 
KNOW .A.LL BY THESE PRESENTS, that Endurance Assurance Corporation, a Delaware corporation , Endurance American Insurance Company, a Delaware 
corporation. Lexon Insurance Company, a Texas corporation, and/or Bond Safeguard Insurance Company. a South Dakota corporation, each, a "Company" and 
collectively. "Sompo International." do hereby constitute and appoint: Erik Johansson, Melissa Lopez, Frances Lefler, James W. Johnson, Jennifer C. Anaya, Christina 
Johnson, Christina Rogers, Brittany Aceves as true and lawful Attomey(s)-ln-Fact to make, execute. seal, and deliver for, and on Its behalf as surety or co-surety; bonds 
and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations 
relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate the Company for any portion of 
the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION Dollars ($100,000,000.00). 

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said altorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as ii 
signed by the President of the Company under its corporate seal attested by it5 Corporate Secretary. 

This appointment Is made under and by authority of certain resolutions adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 1 S'h 
day of June, 2019, a copy of which appears below under the heading entitled "Certificate". 

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by 
unanimous written consent effective the 15th day of June, 2019 and said resolution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed: 

RESOLVED, that the signature of an individual named above and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto 
by facsimile, and any such powe.r of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or seat shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect 
to any bond or undertaking lo which it is attached. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Company has caused this instrument to be signed by the following officers, and its corporate seal to be affixed this 15'h day of 
June, 2019. 

On this 15"' day of June. 2019. before me. personally came the above signatories known to me, who being duly sworn. did depose and say that he/t~rK,lttolticer of each 

of the Companies, and that he executed said instrument on behalf of each Company by authority of his off' under th~ of each Compa7•••~_.. ~z-9 ·-.:•,,, 
By: Amy Taylor, No~.l~/ ~mmiss~JI k1<p1~s¢3} 

C§BTIFICATE ,;;bli1 M; Co •,, S;;;;~ ~.:-
',,.1,, 11 I 11\'~"-"' 

I, the undersigned Officer of each Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that: 

1. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duty executed on behalf of each Company and has not since been revoked. amended or modified; 
that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of 
attorney and of the whole thereof; 

2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective June 15, 2019 and said resolutions 
have not sinee been revoked, amended or modffled: 

"RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and dellverfor and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, 
undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others: RICHARD M. APPEL, BRIAN J. BEGGS. CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, SHARON L. SIMS, 
CHRISTOPHER L SPAR RO. MARIANNE L. WILBERT 

; and be ii further 

RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, S8allng and delivering bonds. 
undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety for and on behalf of the Company.• 

3. The undersigned further certifies that the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and afftxed the corporate seal this 16th day of Au ust . 202.L__. 

NOTICE: U.S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT'S OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL (OFAC) 

No coverage 1s provided by lhis Notice nor can rt be conslrued to replace any provisions of any surely bond or other surely coverage provided. This Notice provides information concerning 
possible impact on your surety coverage due to directives issued by OFAC. Please read this Notice carefully. 

The Oflict< of Foreigri Assets Coritrol (OFAC} administers and enforces sancilons policy, based ort Presidential declarations of ·national emergency·. OFAC has idenU1ed and listed 
numerous foreign agents, front organi2alions, terrorists, terrorist organizations, and narcotics trafftckers as 'Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons". This lisl can be located 
on the Un,led States T1easury's website - https:/lv.wwtreasury.gou/resource-centerlsanctions/SON-llsl. 

In accordance with OFAC regulations, if it is determined that you or any other penion or entity claiming lhe benefits of any coverage has violated U.S. sanctions law or is a Specially 
Oes,g nated National and Blocked Person, as identified by OFAC, any coverage will be considered a blocked or frozen contract and all provisions of ,iny coverage provided a,e immed!alely 
sub;ect to OFAC. \Mien a surety bond or other form of surety coverage is considered to be such a blocked or frozen contract, no payments nor premium refunds may be made without 
authorlzat10n from OFAC. Other timltalioos on the premium,; and payments may also apply . 

Any reproductions are void. 
Surety Claims Submission: LexonCrajmAdmjni§tl:atjon@sgmpo-jnfl.com 

Telephone: 615--653-9500 Mailing Address: Sompo JnternatlonaJ; 12890 Lebanon Road; Mount Juf!et, TN 37122-2870 
21-1434 C 10 of 10




